In accordance with
Rule 18 6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

SATURDAY

R

22/07/2017 355

COMPANIES HOUSE

i

Company number

Company details

o 1]of8l6l3fof4

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Batchelor and Smith Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s)

} Andrew

Surname

’ Watling

3

Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber‘ Office D

Street ‘ Beresford House
|
Post town | Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode ,?6’1_!7/75'?5
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) ' Carl © Other administrator

Use this section to teli us about
Surname { Jackson another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber’ Office D

8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street ’ Beresford House
|
Post town ‘ Town Quay
County/Region ‘ Southampton
Postcode ’?’EW{T’iE’?E
Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

from date

To date

Period of progress report
2 B 2017
T Bl PBloffr

Pro?ress report

d | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

e bl T lo

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

6001672

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

’ Adress Office D
’ Beresford House

|

Past cown Town Quay

County/fegion Southamption

™ sfoftfaf f2]adfa
l DX

Telephone 02380336464

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the farm.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reqistrar ¢f Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Batchelor and Smith Limited

{In Administration)
(“the Company”)
High Court of Justice, Companies Court No. 8645 of 2017

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 12 JANUARY 2017 TO
11 JULY 2017

Dated: 18 JULY 2017

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Administrators of Batchelor and Smith Limited

on 12 January 2017.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix2  The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 11 July 2017

Appendix3  The Joint Administrators’ estimated outcome statement as at 11 July 2017

Appendix4  Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

Appendix5  Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the
Review Period

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt

Appendix 7 Revised Fee Estimate

Appendix 8 Notice of decision procedure / vote by correspondence

Appendix 9 Notice invitation to forma creditors’ committee

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpcse of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986
“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Administrators” Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP

“the Company”

Batchelor and Smith Limited {in Administration)

“the Court’ High Court of Justice, Companies Court

“EOQS” Estimated Qutcome Statement

“‘SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 12 January 2017 to 11

Juiy 2017

“Bibby Financial Services” Bibby



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration
of the Company since the Joint Administrators appointment on 12 January 2017.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved on 28 February 2017. A formal notice confirming
this was sent to all creditors on 1 March 2017.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 12 January 2017,

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers
by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period.

An EOS as at 11 July 2017 is attached at Appendix 3.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 5.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of
those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Administration, which has ensured that
the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out their work to high professionafl standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

« Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meseting statutory advertising requirements;

* Issuing the Joint Administrators’ Propesals, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and
issuing naotice of the outcome,

+ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

« Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

¢ Monitaring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,



e Conducting periedic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

« Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

e Completing periodic tax returns.
e Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Realisation of assets

Tangible assets

The Company owned four old vans with high mileage. Chattel agents ARI Limited were instructed to
value and realise the vans. The vans were sold for £1,525 plus VAT, however as these were sold
outside of the Review Period, they do not show on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

The Company's furniture and equipment had a book value of £1,257 which ARI confirmed had no
realisable value, however a plotter/printer was sold to a local company for £100.

The Company's management accounts ending 30 September 2016 show a book value of £117 in
respect of a short leasehold and £135 in respect of plant and machinery. ARI confirmed that both assets
had no realisable value.

Book debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they were held as security by Bibby Financial
Services (“Bibby"). Bibby have been paid in full from their security and the debtor ledger was re-
assigned to the Company on 24 January 2017.

The Joint Administrators instructed debt collector, Hilton Baird to pursue the debtor ledger and during
the Review Period a sum of £70,719 was realised. A further £4,819 has been received outside of the
Review Period bringing total collections to £75,538 against an estimated to realise figure of £61,579.
All debts have now been collected.

Work in progress

There were two small contracts that remained outstanding at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment. A value of the works carried ocut was agreed and payment of £3,450 has been received.

Directors’ loan account

The Company’s management accounts ending 30 September 2016 show an outstanding directors’ loan
account which totals £65,668. The Company's accountant, Morris Crocker was instructed to reconcile
and confirm the amount outstanding and the Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the directors
regarding repayment.

Cash at bank
Cash at bank of £1,082 has been received from the Company's bankers.
Petty cash totalled £17.

Bank interest for the Review Period was 48 pence.



Estimated future realisations

The only remaining assets to realise are the directors’ loan accounts as detailed above and retentions
which are estimated to realise £2,387.

Payments

Debt coliection fees

As detailed above, Hilton Baird were instructed to pursue the outstanding debtor ledger. Hilton Baird
have been paid £3,350 during the Review Period. Their fee was on a commission basis at 10% of
collections. A final payment of £482 has been made outside of the Review Period.

Legal costs

Solicitors, Moore Blatch were instructed to deal with the formalities to effect the Joint Administrators’
appointment at court which included filing two Notices of intention to appoint administrators and filing a
Notice of appointment. Their pre-appointment fee of £2,964.84 has been paid in full.

In addition, Moore Blatch have provided legal advice in respect of a lease in the name of the Company
and have been paid £195 in this regard.

Payroll costs

A former employee of the Company has been paid £200 to produce the employees’ P45s.
Pension advice

Clumber Consulting Ltd have been paid £400 to review the Company’s pension schemes.

Accountant fees

As previously detailed, the Company’s accountant, Morris Crocker have been paid £663 in respect of
reconciling the directors’ [oan accounts.

Other costs
Statutory advertising:  £164
Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

Included within the EOS at Appendix 3 are costs incurred during the Review Period, but which as yet
remain unpaid. These costs are separately detailed below:

Cost Description Amount (£)

Agent’s fees 1,379
Debt collection fee 482
insurance 110
TOTAL 1,971

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct expenses,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.



CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibby on 16 February 2015, who were owed £6,280
on appointment. During the Review Period, Bibby have been repaid in full from the fixed charge they
held over the Company’s book debts.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators and their staff have incurred time costs in assisting employees to obtain
payment from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay and wage arrears were estimated at £16,572 in the
estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 12 January 2017. The Joint Administrators are
not yet in receipt of the proof of debt form from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Based on current information, it is estimated that funds will be sufficient to pay preferential creditors in
full.

Prescribed Part
Under Section 176A of the tnsolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted

to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available
purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

s 50% of nat property up to £10,000;
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
+ Subject ta a maximum of £600,000.

Bibby's liability has been discharged in full from book debt recoveries and consequently there will be no
prescribed part in this Administration.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £385,954 in the estimate of the financial position of the Company
and to date 14 claims have been received from unsecured creditors totalling £85,035.

A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected. The quantum of any distribution will be dependent on
realising the directors’ loan accounts, the final costs and the level of agreed claims but | currently
anticipate that the dividend will likely be in the range of 18 pence in the £.

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims (if you have
not already done so) to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Melanie
Croucher or at melanie.croucher@quantuma.com.

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix 6.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 29 March 2017.



Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of the Joint Administrators duties they are obliged to review shortly after appointment all the
information available to them and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which
may lead to any recoveries for the henefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential claims
which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and the Joint Administrators confirm that they did not identify any
further assets or actions which would lead to a recovery for crediters

Should creditors have any information in relation to the above which you feel we should be made aware
of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in Waterlooville, Hampshire and therefore it is considered
that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of
the EC Regulation.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appaintment, Additionally the Joint
Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at hitp.//
www.quantuma com/legal-informaticn/.

Information about this insalvency process may be found on the R3 website at www.creditor
insolvencyguide.co.uk.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 10 February 2017 was a Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs.

These costs were approved on 28 February 2017 as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£} | Date approved Date paid

Quantuma LLP - pre- 12,641.50 28/02/2017 28/02/2017
administration remuneration

Quantuma LLP - category 2 12.00 28/02/2017 28/02/2017
disbursement

TOTAL APPROVED £12,653.50

As detailed above, Moore Blatch were instructed to deal with the formalities to effect the Joint
Administrators’ appeointment at court. The Joint Administrators are seeking authority from the creditors
to approve and ratify their pre-appointment fee of £2,964.84 and the Joint Administrators attach formal
notice of vote by correspondence.



THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017, together with the firm’s
current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
hitp /iwww.quantuma com/gquide/creditors-quide-fees/ A hard copy of both the Creditors' Guide and the
firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed on 28 February 2017 by resolution of creditors as
follows:

The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by
themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such
time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it
was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs for undertaking all work in connection with the
Administration and undertaking the Liquidation of the Company will be £32,623.21 (£21,457.88 in the
Administration and £11,165.33 in the Liguidation} as confirmed in the Fee Estimates appended to the
Proposals.

In accordance with this resclution, fees totalling £21,457.88 plus VAT have been drawn.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to
date fallen upon the Joint Administrators.

Comparison of estimates
The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the

Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee estimate covered
the duration of the Administration.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period and
for the period of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 4. A detailed narrative list of the work
undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 5.

10,910.50

6,756 75

10,947.50

33.00 20475 | 6,756.75 39.80 185.64 | 7,407.00 41.40 185.62 | 7,684 50
7.50 204.75 | 1,535.63 4.90 194.39 952.50 4.90 184 .39 952,50
17.00 204.75 | 3,480.75 24.40 209.10 | 5,102.00 24.90 208.61 5,194.50
4.00 192 00 768 00 12.90 129.73 | 1,673.50 12.90 129.73 | 1,673.50

11.25 192.00 | 2,160.00 - - - - -

105.75 202.91 | 21,457.883 | 138.10 188.60 | 26,045.50 | 140.30 188.54 | 26,452.50




The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Unfoesen al cts |urred in
195.00 195.00 respect of the lease
increased costs due to vehicles requiring
600.00 B 1.379.00 | . jlection and storing
4,400.00 3,549.98 4,031.98
800 oo 660.00 660.00
Additional advert required for meeting of
82.00 164.00 164.00 creditors by correspondence
250.00 - 110.00
135.00 135.00 135.00
200.00 200.00 200.00
80.00 - - | Not yet recharged
- 73.26 73.26 | Change cf disbursement category
110.00 19.00 19.00
8G.0a 51.80 51.80
6,737.00 4,996.76 7,019.04

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 dishursements are calculated are explained
in Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to above.
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on 28 February 2017.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close, the
Joint Administrators consider that:

¢ the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
» the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above.

The main reasons why the fees estimate has been exceeded is as follows:

Realisations of assets — the collection of the ledger was passed to Hilton Baird to pursue, however
before the ledger could be passed to Hilton Baird, the ledger needed to be reconciled to ensure Hilton
Baird had sufficient paperwork to pursue the debts.

In addition, increased time has been spent liaising with the Company’s accountant and reconciling and
pursuing the cutstanding directors’ loan accounts.

Administration — the original fee estimate under estimated the amount of time required to deal with the
day to day management of the case.

Since the Joint Administrators’ time costs have exceeded the fee estimate, the Joint Administrators are
seeking authority from the creditors for an increase in the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate and attach
formal notice of vote by correspondence. Details of the additional work that the Joint Administrators will be
undertaking are contained in the attached revised fees estimate attached at Appendix 7, but in summary
they are:

» Realisation of assets — liaising with Hilton Baird in respect of the book debts. Reconciling and
realising the outstanding directors’ loan accounts




* Preparing the necessary paperwork to move the Company form Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation to facilitate a distribution to creditors should asset realisations be sufficient.

Other professional costs
Solicitors

As previously advised, Moore Blatch were instructed by the Joint Administrators to deal with the formal
appointment of the Joint Administrators and to provide advice in respect of the lease. Their costs have
been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT. The
Solicitors’ total time costs for their pre-appointment work and post appointment work during the Review
Period amount to £3,160 and they have been paid in full.

Agents & Valuers

As advised, ARl were instructed as agents to value and realise the Company’s vehicles. Their costs
have been agreed on a time costs basis and amount to £1,379 plus VAT. ARl have been paid in full
outside of the Review Period.

Debt Collectors

As detailed above, Hilton Baird were instructed to pursue the outstanding debtor ledger. Hilion Baird
have been paid £3,350 during the Review Period. Their fee was on a commission basis at 10% of
collections. A final payment of £482 has been made outside of the Review Period.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Administrators to provide
additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at feast 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the
amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged from the
estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.



Conclusion

It is the Joint Administrators intention to shortly move the Company form Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation to realise the outstanding assets of the Company and to facilitate a distribution
to the unsecured creditors should funds permit.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Melanie
Croucher on 02380 821870 or by e-mail at Melanie.Croucher@Quantuma.com.

Andrew Watling
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Batchelor and Smith Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability



Batchelor and Smith Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Batchelor and Smith Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directorg’ Shareholdings

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Companies Court

8645 of 2017

12 January 2017

Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson both of Quantuma
LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

All functions, duttes and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Administrators

c/fo Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay, Socuthampton, SO14 2AQ

01986394

6 February 1986

Mrs Margaret Batchelor

Director, Robert Wood

12 January 2017

33%




Batchelor and Smith Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

AS AT 11 JULY 2017

Appendix 2

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
68,399.00 Book Debts 75,538.00
75,538.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(6,820.37) Bibby Financial Services NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Short leasehold NIL
NIL Plant & Machinery 100.00
100.00 Furmiture & Equipment NIL
1,400.00 Motor Vehicles NiL
3,450.00 WIP 3,450.00
Cash at Bank 1,081.58
Uncertain Directors' Loan account NIL
Barnk Interest Gross 0.48
Cash in hand 17.08
4,649.14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 135.00
Pre-administration fees 12,641.50
Pre-administration disbursements 12.00
Office Holders Fees 21,457 .88
Office Holders Expenses 144.06
Debt Collection Fees 3,549.98
Pre-appointment legal fees & disb 2,964.84
Payroll costs 200.00
Pension Advice 400.00
Legal Fees (1) 195.00
Accountants fees 660.00
Statutory Advertising 164.00
(42,524.26)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,774.78) RPS Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
(2,796.86) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{134,394.32) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(11,194.28) Employees NIL
(157,730.73) RPS NIL
{18,481.05) HMRC - PAYE NEL
(44,170.00) HMRC - VAT NIL
(19,983.90) HMRC - Corp Tax NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(336,997.29) 37,662.88



Batchelor and Smith Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

AS AT 11 JULY 2017

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts

Plant & Machinery

WIP

Retentions

Cash at Bank

Directors' Loan accounts
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Pre-administration fees
Pre-administration expenses
Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Pre-app legal fees & disb 2
Post-app legal fees

Agents Fees

Statutory Advertising
Accountant Fees

Payroll costs

Debt Collection Fee/commission
Pension Advice

Insurance of Assets
Liquidatars' Fees
Liquidators' Expenses

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Estimated Surplus Available for Unsecured Creditors

LIABILITIES
Creditors as per statement of affairs

Estimated deficiency as regards the creditors

Estimated dividend prospect to creditors

Appendix 3

Realised/Paid  Anticipated Total
£ £ £
70,718.74 4,819.26 75,538.00
100.00 NIL 100.00
3,450.00 NIL 3,450.00
NIL 2,387.00 2,387.00
1,098.66 NIL 1,098.66
NIL 65,668.00 65,668.00

0.48 NIL 0.48
75,367.88 72,874.26 148,242.14
135.00 NIL 135.00
12,641.50 NIL 12,641.50
12.00 NIL 12.00
21,457.88 8,287.35 29,745.23
144.06 NIL 144.06
2,964.84 NIL 2,964.84
185.00 NIL 195.00
NIL 1,379.00 1,379.00
164.00 NIL 164.00
660.00 NIL 660.00
200.00 NIL 200.00
3,549.98 482.00 4,031.98
400.00 NIL 400.00
NIL 110.00 110.00

NIt 11,165.33 11,165.33

NIL 430.60 430.60
(42,524.26) (21,854.28) (64,378.54)
NIL 13,77478 13,774.78

NIL 2,796.86 2,796.86

NIL  (16,571.64)  (16,571.64)
67,291.96

(385,954.28)

(318,662.32)

p in the

18.42 £



General Notes

The receipts and payments account and estimated outcome statement must be read in conjunction with
the attached notes and report.



L0°581 05°69¢'L 0¥ 000 oLd 000 0e'0 51958V JO UohesIeay] " 00F

65 V6L 05256 06’y 0Z'0 oLy 00'0 09'0 suonebnsaau)
00°0G€ 00°0FL oF0 000 000 00°0 or'o SUonJesuUR. | JUBpadsiUY Buinsing  Zog
85°Z9L 05'209 gee 0Z'0 062 00 O 0z 0 suodey vadd  LOE
00 541 00012 0zl 000 0zl 00 0 000 suonebiissAau|  0OE
$9'581 00°L0¥'L 06'6€ 0sT 06°€E 000 0s°e S10}1paID
00 G/} 00 526 0o¢g 000 0o0e 000 000 [eaoiddy
pawaa/Bunasiy [eniu| Jo yoday €6 Bied " 9|2
v 081 00 G0Z'e 0Z'ZL 000 08 Ll oo 0¥ 0 s|esodold SI0JEASMIWPY 67 B/ed  GLE
Gi'81LZ 00 GZL 080 000 09 0 000 0z'0 sBunesw sioupaid 602
00'GLL 00'0%1 080 00°0 080 000 000 sawalag voisuad yim Builesq w0z
00'SS1 00’685 08¢ 00’1 08¢ 000 000 SWHB[D SI0HPSIY PRINJISUN * +0Z
85441 05 095 (1] 000 oLg 000 000 lleQ / @ouapuodsaucd JoNpBl)  €0Z
S9pLE 05 ibl'Z 0821 000 06 6 000 06'2 saafoldwy : vZ02
1L BEL 00'SiY ove 051 06l 00'0 00’0 SJ01pa1D : LOZ
eL'6Z1 0S°€L9'} 0621 oLt 09'L 000 000 Bunayseg
€671 05 £L9°L 0621 0E'41 081 D00 000 Buusiysed 009
£9°F61 05'0L6°01 0096 012 0Z's€ 0s'L 0z'9 Buluue|d g ulupy
00522 0549 0g'0 000 0l 0 0zo 000 SLIMaJ pue SIaeW 15 % IVA 901
€101Z 00819l 0L'L 000 OF ¥ 0g'e 000 malney / Abejeas ese] " 6oL
Z5krlL 05164 0z'g 0Z € 0.0 0g'l 000 UOIENSILILUPY [I8UBS) 0|
00 €21 00'8¢s 009 06 ¢ oLz 00'0 000 Buij4 /dnyes api4 / 98ED SdI - EOL
00G/L 00'6ZS 0o¢e 00 0 00¢ o000 000 spioos) Bunpsyos  zoi
00541 05°29:°L oLol 000 0L0l 000 000 Buiid g suaiedijoN (esausg g AIoINeS (eI 1 YO0L
99672 00°Ery's 0L¢2 000 08yl 042 0z'9 Buue|d g uonensiwpy 0ol
(3) mey Hels S5|eU0ISSDJ0Id
Hoddng
AlnoH (3) SinoH g lojuasg 180 JaBeuepy Jauped uenaung y40pA Jo Uojlealyisse|n
abrioay S0 BUM] |eyot sjue)s|ssy

1S0d 3poD 198fo1g
LLOZ/L0/1) "OL £LOT/L0/Z) Woid
PaYIWI UNWS PUe Jojaydied - /91009

NOLLYYLSININQY JH1 40 AOid3d 3TOHM 3HL ANV dOId3d MIIATY 3HL ONIYNA SLSOJIWIL SHOLVYYLSININGY LNIOf IHL 40 37NAIHIS

(NolLvainoI NI)
P3}WIT Ylwsg pue lojayoajeg
+ xjpuaddy




89 ISt°'L2

pallie|) s89] (€30

09881 05'5¥0'9Z 111 8 1] %4 08'v¥6 0s°L oL'vi SINOH (210
01’602 00°Z0L'S or'¥Z 000 0o0'oe 00°0 o'y 5)}958Y jo Uonesi|eay
58 Lge 00°05EC aL'st 000 aé’bL oo 06'c sioigeq SO
Qo'g8l 0959 0£'0 000 aeo Qo0 000 SORIUBA J01I0W  EGT
00’05t 000l 020 000 000 oo 020 Aaulaey pue jueld : Zoy
48'e81 00’152 o'l 00°0 or'i oo o 000 Auadold ployesesT/ ploysaid @ Lo




¥5'881 05°Z5t'9Z 0E"0FL 1] ¥ 00°L6 0s°L 0l'ti SINOH jejo)
19°802 0S'v6L'S 06've 00°0 05°02 000 or'y S195SY JO uopesiesy
29022 05°Z¥i'e 09'glL 000 0L aoo 06¢ sioge(] SoF
00's81 0G5S aeo 00°0 0e0 o0 000 SSPIUSA OO © E0F
00'0s¢E 0002 geo 00’0 000 ao'o 020 AsUjor pue jueld : Zov
25'EBL 00°LSe o'l ooo o'l 000 000 Anedoud pioyasee / pioyasid - LO¥
£0°G81L 05691 (1) 2 0c'0 ove 000 g0 S1988Y JO UoNiesiie”y | 00F
6E'PEL 05°Z56 o6’y 0z'0 oL’y 600 090 suopebysanu)
007052 00 ovL oro 000G oo o 000 or0 suonoesued | Juspadey Buinsing  zog
856°¢8l 05°2098 0E e 0z o 06¢ 000 0Z0 suodey vQao LOE
00's4l QooLe 0zl 000 g oo 000 suonebnssaul . 00g
Z9's81 05'v89°L (180 4 0s'e ov'sSe 000 0s'e s10)paty
00°6L) 00°625 00'E 000 00€¢ ano 000 leAcuddy
pawaag/bunaap |elu| jo Wodey £¢ Bled 1 g1z
2081 00502'2 geel 00’0 08'LL goo 0ro0 siesodold SINEASILILPY 61 BIRL “ G2
00’581 05°L42 0s°1 000 05} 000 000 Hodss ssaifold { |enuly © 112
S.l8le 00 G41 080 000 090 000 0z 0 sbuneaw si0upaI) " 602
00'SLL go'orl 080 0G0 080 ago 000 sawaydg uoisuad yim Buneaq  viog
00 551 00°689 08'€ 001 0g'e 000 000 StUIB[D SI0HpaI] paindssun  #0¢
8% L) 05055 ave 000 aL€ 000 0oa lleD / souapuodsaliod 1oUpaId * €02
S8 vl 05 122 0821 000 06'6 000 06 ¢ ssakojdw * yz07
L2'6EL 00°SL¥ av'e 05’1 081 000 000 SI0UpaID 102
£L'6Z1L 0S°€29') 06zl 0L'LL 09°L 000 000 Buusiyse)
£L°6¢L 06'€9'l 0g'gL 0g’LL 091 00 o 000 Buuaysed . 009
oB'vel 05'2¥6°01 02'9% 0’2 o'ee 054 09 Bujuue|q ¢ ulwpy
0052 0549 0e0 0070 0L'0 az'o 000 suinial bue sielell |0 g 1WA 901
gLoLe 00'819°L 0l L 000 or'v oce 0oo malnay | ABejens 8se] . 0L
s trl 05716 0Z'g 0c e 0.0 o't 000 uohelsiiiwpy jeJsuen 0L
H[IRTAN 0oecl 009 06 € oLe 000 000 Buy4 /dn yas ayi4 /aseD SdI €01
0051 00°5zs goe ooo goe 000 000 spsooal Buinpeyog  Zok
00'S.L 05°292°t 010 oo gloL 000 000 Buyji4 g suonealioN |B1ausS B AIOIMEIS [BNIU] YOOI
8¢ 62¢ 00 08¥'G 06 €2 goo 00°64 042 0z9 Buiuue|d @ uonensiiupy ool
{3} o1y Hels S|EUO|SS8J0.g
Hoddng
ApnoH (3) SINOH ] loueg Jayjo labeuepy sauped UoIJUn YoM JO UoBIIISSe|D)
abelany 1507 aun) |eyoL S}Ue]SISSY

150d apod1a3foid
2L02/40/4) 01 £102/10/g) woid
palWIn] Yiwg pue logyaled - /91009




88°LCP' LT pawie|n S3a4 [e10)




Appendix 5

Batchelor and Smith Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING
THE REVIEW PERIOD

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising 1n accordance with statutory requirements

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued 1
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
censider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Penodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundenng and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporaticn Tax Returns

£10,910.50

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Receve and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspendence to creditors and therr
representatives via email and post

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator




— T Tr— . : T T TR T T e
£ s 5 -;ﬁig*;‘:ﬁz%s% Tk, ey B LN ST AR
s v o N = L r
Sty PRI e T X
R i B 3 e
2 X s
{4 i S
: ) Sy
£y Fhat ,\3’?

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/vofing forms and
advertisements

Notice of meeting to all known creditars

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on
resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, includng agenda, certificate of
postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
creditors, advertisement of meetng and draft minutes of
meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting
Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Seeking solicitors” advice on the validity of secured creditors’
claims.

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking
confirmation of discharged claims

Prepanng, circulating and fillng pragress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
creditors

£7,407.00

Correspandence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquines of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and
directors

Reconstruction of financral affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Prepanng statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insalvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if
required

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

£952.50




Directors’ loan account — haising with Company accountant

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and
offers received

Deating with tenant 1ssues (if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Agreeing assignment, susrender or disclaiming property

Liassing with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors io agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue
claims

Examining company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with govermment departments

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with owners/lessors
Tasks assoclated with disclaiming leases If appropriate

Collecting supporting documentatign

Correspondence with debtors

Rewviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factonng companies and arranging
for reassignment of ledger

Liasing with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with
directors/former staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Contacting the bank to arrange closure of the account and
payment of the funds ta the estate

ldentification of potential 1ssues requiring attention of
insurance specialisis

Carrespondence with insurer regarding imhal and ongoing
Insurance requirements

Reviewing msurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

£5102 00

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparning and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House




£1,673 50

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge thewr time to each case except when the inihal set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropnate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretanal and admiristrative suppart.

The minimurn unit of time recorded is 6 minutes

Rates are hkely to be subject tc penodic increase

Partners £295.00 - £495.00
Directors £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 — £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Semor Administrator £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Admmstrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25

In the matter of Batchelor and Smith Limited (In Administration)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration: 12 January 2017

1. Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4, Details of any document by reference toc which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may catlt for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6. If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

B. Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insalvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

1. Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or retation to creditor




Appendix 7
Batchelor and Smith Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

FEE ESTIMATE COVERING ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED IN THE ADMINISTRATION



S 02 54 8415 00 62

wilol

anlBnsU| DULIOIOR] g BuiBuBily

JUNOJDE URD| S01034I0

ssa60ud Ul IOAR

5101080

SB[2IYDA 010N

Ausdold pjoyasesapioyaald

51855y JO UCHBRI[@aY

(sa) Hiom
8Y] 8yELISpUR C) UBYE]
3q 0) 3w payewnsg

(H/3) Hiom [£]]
a) DIRLSPUD 01 AJBS  RIOM Y] BNeLIBpUN
no aBieys papualg 0] SIS6I AWM AP
10 BNIEA PalEWINST

527p02 8Z £00L DE'P

USHELIAPUN 3 01 YJOM a1 jo uoiidiiasag

¥ AON - §13ISSY 40 NOILYSITVIY

aviol
SLONOBSUEL | JUspadeiuy buinsing g GunebBnsasu)
1oy ucneollifenbsiq sioleaig Auediuog ay) Aq pesinbai SE J0J0BIIR G} JC JONPUGD B UO UINIBL 10 Yodal e Buledsid - suodey Yaadd
‘218 ‘SI0)IDIOS ‘SJUBUNQDIR “YUEQ S SB UDNS 'SIHET PJIY) JuRAB|al
wioy) uoieuuojul Buinieigo pue Bundes Ag saueaodal 1esse (enusiod BusApiuspl €1 Maia e yuim uoneBinssaul [en ue Bulonpuos - maIAeY Z diS
suonebnsail)
{1HI3) Hiom (# [s1H) wiom uayeLapun ag 0} YAoAR au Jo uonduasag
211 IYELIIPUN O] 3184 HIOM 3L} BYEUBpUN 8L 8ye apun o) uayel
no abieys papua)g o) 51502 A} By} 8q 0] 8wy} pajewpsy
10 3N|BA PAIBHIST
€ 910N - SNOILYOILSIANI
Gl ¥0Z §¢ r088 oo ey LAt
Bunaayy [enu| Jo poday g eied
sjesodolg SIORISIUIWPY G BIEY
SI0JpeJ 0} uolieayrou Jusuuiodde [eniulino Buipuss g uonEiuewnosop ey Suledald - SI01DAJD O UONED 0N Juswluioddy [eqiy)
syiodey ssaiboig/enueny
bunasp s101paiD
SLEP OJH/DHNH Yim Buiseaq
sl J6 paddns ui uoneulopl eucnippe Bunsenbel g swiep Gunespnipe - swiep sioupaso Bunedipnipe pue Buimaisoy
ajendosdde e1aym Dursiaape pue sionpai ol PUBPIAIP PapUBIUN JO 80110U B DUINSSI - pUBPIAI] PapUaiU] JO 800N
810U UONEJEPSP aiy) BuINgs) g SI0NpaI o] pusiap B BuiAed ‘HuleNDles - spuapialg jo wawied
suoday |euig
S3WBYIG usisuad yim Buieag
SUONESISAUDD BUOLT3|3) PUE S|IEWS '9ouapUad5aLIos J0JIpald M Bulgaqg
sJojipai2 o] uone2yiou uswiodde eyt yum Bujeap pue uonelswnoeg eyl Buuedarg
swie|> Iiay) buipiebal §)[ea/eouspuodsaiios saholdwa Gim Dulleap pue swiern 8gAojdws INOGE Spiode; Wy UCKELIO)UI BUlUIg)qe - SaaA0idus
S
aaAojdiva BuipseBal Ody eyl Yim Buisel| puk {,Odx.) 3210 SuBWAE AoUBpUNpay By} O} UOISSILIGNS 10y uoleluswnoop Bunaidwos - yy3
)
(4H73) Hiom [&1] {saH) sa0m LOYELIBPUN 3G 01 YJOpA a1 0 uondiasag

Ay} 8ReUBpUN 0] 31E1  HIOM BU) eLapun
o 3Bieys papualg o) S1S0D Bwip ayy
10 INjeA paleWNST

By} axeREpLN O} UaNE}
29 0) W)} pejELNSD

T 90N - SYOLIO3HD




FISTEIEET
WO} UONEIUSLINIOE pUB Uonewloul feuoiippe Bunsanbal eajoaul ABw yoiym 'swuie(o 118y selbe Ajleullo) 0 Japio ul sionpald Ag pabpo| ucejuawnoop Bulyeddns pue swiep ay) Sumalral pue 1gap Jo sjooud pabpel 1ou aney
oym SICUPSI2 e 0) Buillim BENISUI SIY | SSOLPaID 01 PUBRIAID B ABd 0} WIY BIGEUS 01 J3RI0 UI S3HIIELUIO) AICINIEIS UIBLISD 8YEHSpUN O] SBY JOPIOY 80140 ay) - SPUBPIAK  SUDIOUN) AI0IMBIS S Jo Hed SB oM SIU) S%ELSpUN
o] paanbayl s1Jap(oy 800 a4yl "pealadal aie Aay) se sioadsosd pusplaip pue suiep eyl Gupielas sionpaiz woy paneaal sauanh pue eoUSPUODSALICT LM [BBD 0F ABY OS[E |IM J2D|0Y 82UJ0 8| SICIPSIZ 3Y) O] panss
24 UES S)1008) PUE 52210U JBY} 8UNSUS 0] PUB ‘8SES aU) JO JuswaBeuew auy jo ped se siwieid 161 Jo SIUNOLUE 34) Uia 1841560) "SI01PpaID JO SSSSIPPE PUB SSLUEBY dY) JO SPICOa )Ep 0] dn LIBJUIELL SPaaU Japiol 82140 au)

~ SIO)IPAI2 4O SWIBD “suonouny Aojme)s siy Jo ued se yiom siy] 8¥BRspun o) paainbal siJapjoy eolyo syl swielo ay o Buissaacid sy aieNioe) 01 OdH 2U) pue saadojdwa-xa su) Lioq Wol) pasieaal sauanb upm Buileap
apnjaut [im jom el (Ody) 920 sIwewhed kouepunpay sy Aq A|gieudoudde pessanold ale swiep #ay] 1Y) aInsyUe O] JBpJo Wi s8aAC|dWe-Xa SU) UM [BSP 0} SPasuU JISpIcy asiyo ay| - sesiojdw sicupel) 7 210N

AOHC) 1SN 510p|0Y 3o1yo eyl aonoeld paiinbal 1o 185 YdIym ‘93110814 ADUSAIOSU| JO SIUBWSIRIS 3L PLE UORE|SIBa| ASUSAIOSUY B8] JSPUN SILBLISINDAI JI9Y) 1981 0] SI3DICY 921)0
BU) AQ uBNBLBPLUN Bd 0] SEY PUE JSULBLY [E2IPCU1SIU PUE [BUaIssajeld B Ul peleuBwl staseD au eyl S8.nsUa 1Ng ‘SIoNpaId sUy) ¢ Jysusq [ISLEUY 198.11p salb 10U S80p 3| SJ9BBUBLL J1BL) PUEB SJBP|0Y 8XY0 Y] A BSED ay) uc
BUOP HIOM BY} JO UoISIAIBdNS PUB [0UOD BYI Ui Jey1abol 'J§B1S Jiey) PUE SJBP[oY 8010 BY) AQ 9SED BY) JO SUOIOUN) BANEISIUIUPE SURNOS SYL U PSAIGAUL S| JBUL JOM Y] sjuasaldal siy | - Bunued pue uonensiviwpy | 810N

SZ'E0T £2SPL6E T IYLOL TIVHIAD
00 Z64 00 ZE91 058 53H¥NA3D0Ud DNISOTD
00 264 000891 5.8 ONIYAIHSYD
SL ¥0T GLBLIG 00 &2 SNOILYSIIVIY LISSY
S 0T 82 £001 06t SNOILVOILSIANI
¢ ¥02 52 #0838 et SHOLIO3WD
Si ¥02 G6 90511 02 9% ONINNYId ONY NOLLYHLSININGY
(1H73) wiom (&) {s1H) siom

BY| SHELBPUN O} BIBS  HIOM BUJ SNEMSPUN B SYEMAPUN O] LUaye]
no oBseys pepualg 0] S1S02 3wyl 3u JO  aq O} W)} [E10] PRIEWNST
anieA |30} pAREWNST

SAMHOOILVI WHOM 0 AYVAWNS TIVHIAD
G0 sl 00 ¢tat 0s8 vL0L

| A 0} UoHRSILIUPY woy) asopy]

{JH/3) om (3 (SaH) Hsom uayeuapun ag o} JJop 3yl Jo vonduosag
B} @ELBPUN 0) 2JB1  YJOM BY) BYRUAPUN  3Y) BYELI3PUN 0] USYE]
wno efieys papuelg o) 53503 el ey 80 D] AW PAjEWINST

10 anjeA pajewnsy -
S3HNAID0Hd ONISOTD

00 261 000891 Gl8 V10L

SIUN02IE SaWAeR R sidisney Aomes Bui4 g Puledaid

SUQNE{[IIUOIIY Mueyd

51104 JIsodsp yyim Bueaqg

suonginbal enbaya yim Bulgeq

"JUNO2OE HURG PUR JOOQUS®D SIBPIOH 210 sy BuiBeurw pue Bumielwew ‘Buivedo

{1H73) wiom 3 {s1H) suom usyeuspun aq o] }Hops 8y} Jo vondussag
Ayl IHRUIPUN 0] D14 HIOM 2L IBIPUN  BY) BYEMAPUN ©) USNEY
e abieys papuag 0} 81803 |} Y} ayg 0] Jwn peRunsy

1o an|EA PAIBWINES]
SNIYIIHSYD



UNoD PUE BSNOH Seuedwoy 18 pe|i aJe suodal (Bul pue pjay pue pasiuaspe ale sBunasw
Jeuly ajgedljdde alaum Jey) Os Asessadau 11 SI01IPBIo ay) Of jauaq (BIuUeUl Joanp ou sey si) yBnoy e pue ases au) ©) pua AlJapio Ue 1088 O} BINels AQ paunbaJ ale S18pjoy 83140 8Y| - S8.npad0ld Buscln / sioN

"UNoD % 3sNoHy MG—CNQEOU 12 pali aJe siunoile m—cmE.AmQ pue sidienal
AI0IME)S PUB SIUNO2IE YUBq [{B U0 pautiopad 3)e SUONEIINU0IS YUBE  S4[S PUR U0HE|SIBS| i S9UBPIODOR Ul DAUMRIUIEL DUB PAUBC I8 SIURCIIE Yerq 91154 1BY] SINSUS ISNW SIEPOY 80110 Y| - Buliaiyse? .9 810N

§40)IpaJd 0] pap 1woud slunowe

_mm__m,..: 0] pajewl|sa By] 93)(B04 |I% 519SSE Bu) Jey) saledialue Japioy S0 4l 'USHEUEPUN $1 YIOM SI

‘suonoE Auaanaal [enusiod Ajsusp osie Aew sucieBigo Aicime)s
958y} YIm A0 0) WBL) BIGBUS O} HIOM BY]  Si0J0BJIP AU} {0 J9NPUOT 8Y) UO SIS PUE UCHRAOUUY| ‘SSAVISNE Joj lusuniedeq ay) o) uodel o] uoie|siGa] A painbal os|e BIE SIGPIOY BOIH0 DY  AIESSE08U SI 588) UI 3SEBIIUI

ue J11JaUsd Jey) Jo slewnsa ue aplAcsd || SIP(OLY 3DHI0 @Y1 PUB SIOIPaID SUY) JO 1BUSG 3U} J0j aq [[IM SUDIOE AJaACOal Yong  AJBSS908U SB 9PBW a4 [)IM 588) Ul 8SB8I0U) U 10 |eAcidde pue s10)ipelo o) pepiacid ag (im
ugiewlofl Jayun) pue 'Aiessaocsu aseym suonae Aaaooal Buug o) pue petep Wi woey) sleBnseaul 0] 1500 Al [BUCHIPPE NS 0) RASU [|IM SJAP|0Y 82140 841 UBLI palluapl ale UcneBsaaul BN 10} SIOUEW Jo S2aA00a]
lenuejod §i  uoneBisaAun jenur ue yans Bunjepopun Jo $1$09 alf Juasslda) pspIooael SIS0 BUI| BY] PUE SIOIPSID JO 1§8uag 8Y) Joj suoioe K1aAcas) (enueiod 8IB 8IBY) JBUIBUM JUILLISIAP O} Sa5ED (j8 Ul uoeBnssaul

[eIUI U 84BUSPUN C) 83N1984d ADUSA|DSU] jO SIUBLUBIBLS 8 AQ paiinba) ale siapjoy aoyyo ay) -Buiped) (n)BUoIM pUE BOUBSES)SILU SB LONS SISNELL JO Padsal U1 0S1R pue) inpanosd ADUBAJOSUI BY] JO JUBLISOUSLILIS))

8y) 0} Joud jo pasodsip usaq SABY $1955E aiaym 8 SUDRDBSUR) JUSPIIUE SE UMOLD BJE [BUM JO 108¢S3I Ul UOIIRE AI9ACDR4 3B} 0] sJomod siapioy soljo au saAIb uonesiBa) Aouaajosul 3y - suoReBissaul ‘c s1oN




Appendix 8
Batchelor and Smith Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Batchelor and Smith Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 01986394
In the High Court of Justice, Companies Court no. 8645 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson, of Office
D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ, (telephone number 02380 821870), who
were appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The Joint Administrators be authorised to increase their fee estimate for the time properly spent
by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the
Company to £28,745.23.

2. The pre-appointment costs incurred by Moare Blatch as detailed in the Joint Administrators’
proposals and summarised in the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report be ratified and their
payment approved.

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
By email to: southamptonvoting@gquantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 10 August
2017.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: Dated: 18 July 2017

B,
Andrew Watlih“é V\\x

Joint Administrator



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Batchelar and Smith Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

The Joint Administrators be authorised to increase their fee estimate for the time
1 properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the

Administration of the Company to £29,745.23.

The pre-appointment costs incurred by Moore Blaich as detailed in the Joint *For /
2  Administrators’ proposals and summarised in the Joint Administrators’ Progress

*For f
Against

Report be ratified and their payment approved. Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:
Name in capitals:
Position with, or refationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 August 2017, by:

Post: QuantumalLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, $O014 2AQ
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
southamptonvoting@guantuma.com




Appendix 9
Batchelor and Smith Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Batchelor and Smith Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”}
Company Number: 01986394
In the High Court of Justice, Companies Court no., 8645 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
Is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson, of
Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, 8014 2AQ, telephone number
02380 821870, who were appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
By email to: Melanie.Croucher@Quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 3am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23.59 pm on 10 August 2017

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to: hitp://www.quantuma.com/quide
{quide-creditors-committee/

Signed: Dated: 18 July 2017

Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Batchelor and Smith Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

1

at {address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s} and
address(es)):

1.

2.

3.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Pasition with, or refationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the soie member/shareholder of the Creditor {(where it is @ company}? Yes / No



